

No. 19-1004

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Tumbling Dice, Inc., *et al.*, PETITIONER

v.

Under My Thumb, Inc., RESPONDENT

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

Brief for Petitioners

**Team 58 P
Counsel for Petitioners**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement.....iii

Table of Contents.....iv

Table of Authorities.....vi

Opinions Below.....x

Jurisdiction.....x

Statutory Provisions Involved.....x

Statement of the Case.....1

Summary of Argument.....4

Argument:

- I. Section 365(c)(1) Does Not Preclude a Debtor in Possession from Assuming a Non-Exclusive Intellectual Property License.....5
 - A. The plain meaning of Section 365(c)(1) does not bar a debtor in possession from assuming a non-exclusive intellectual property license.....7
 - B. The plain meaning of Section 365(c)(1) is corroborated by the statute’s legislative history.....11
 - C. The plain meaning of Section 365(c)(1) is in harmony with sound bankruptcy and intellectual property law policy.....14
 - D. The lower court’s interpretation of Section 365(c) leads to an absurd result necessitating reliance on extratextual considerations that favor assumption.....18
 - E. Even if the meaning of Section 365(c) were ambiguous, the Debtors would still be allowed to assume their license.....22
- II. Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code Only Requires Acceptance From One Impaired Class of Claims Under a Joint, Multi-Debtor, Plan of Reorganization.....23
 - A. The Bankruptcy Code requires Section 1129(a)(10) to be applied on a “per-plan” basis.....25

B. The plain meaning of Section 1129(a)(10) of the Bankruptcy Code is corroborated by the statute’s legislative history.....28

Conclusion.....34

Appendix:

A. Pertinent Statutory Provisions.....App. 1A—18A

B. Record of Appeal.....App. 1B—32B

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases: Supreme Court

<i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981).....	12
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	26
<i>Consumers Product Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	6, 12
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	21
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	23
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	26, 27
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	6
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	27
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752 (2018).....	26
<i>Lane & Bodley Co. v. Locke</i> , 150 U.S. 193 (1893)	11
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019)	12
<i>Nathanson v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952)	16
<i>N.C.P. Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 1145 (2009)	15
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oliver v. Rumford Chem. Works</i> , 109 U.S. 75 (1883)	23
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	30
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941)	16
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19, 31 (2001).....	27
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	20
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Whiting Pools</i> , 462 U.S. 198 (1983)	15, 18
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14

Cases: Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Anaheim, L & J Anaheim Assocs. v. Kawasaki Leasing Int'l, Inc.</i> (<i>In re L & J Anaheim Assocs.</i>), 995 F.2d 940 (9th Cir.1993).....	33, 34
---	--------

<i>Everex Systems, Inc. v. Cadtrak Corp. (In re CFLC, Inc.)</i> , 89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Hamburger v. Dyer (In re Hamburger)</i> , 117 F.2d 932 (6th Cir.1941).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Herweg v. Neuses (In re Herweg)</i> , 119 F.2d 941 (7th Cir.1941).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Harris v. Emus Records Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>In re Greystone III Joint Venture</i> , 102 B.R. 560 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 995 F.2d 1274 (5th Cir.1991).....	32, 33
<i>In re Magness</i> , 972 F.2d 689 (6th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>In re Transwest Resort Properties, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	24, 26, 28
<i>In re Tumbling Dice, Inc.</i> , No. 18-0805 (13th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re W. Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	17, 19, 20
<i>Kyser v. MacAdam</i> , 117 F.2d 232 (2d Cir.1941).....	31
<i>Maurice Sporting Goods v. Maxway Corp. (In re Maxway Corp.)</i> , 27 F.3d 980 (4th Cir. 1994)	9, 11
<i>Meyer v. Rowen (In re Meyer)</i> , 195 F.2d 263 (10th Cir.1952).....	31
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't (In re Catapult Entm't, Inc.)</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Wood</i> , 458 F.2d 15 (9th Cir.1972).....	31
<i>VDF FutureCeuticals, Inc. v. Stiefel Labs., Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2015)	17

Cases: Bankruptcy and District Courts

<i>Buffalo Sav. Bank v. Marston Enters., Inc. (In re Marston Enterprises, Inc.)</i> , 13 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1981)	25
<i>In re Adelphia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 359 B.R. 65 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16, 17
<i>In re Bataa/Kierland, L.L.C.</i> , 476 B.R. 558, 577-578 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2012).....	30
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 116 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990)	13, 21
<i>In re Charter Commc'ns</i> , 419 B.R. 221, 229 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	24, 29
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), LEXIS 2549 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2004)	24, 28, 29
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hartec Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 117 B.R. 865 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1990)	21

<i>In re Hernandez</i> , 287 B.R. 795 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2002)	7
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	25
<i>In re SGPA, Inc.</i> , No. 1-01-02609 (RJW), LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2001) ...	24, 28
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , No. 17-34665-KLP, LEXIS 1604 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 31, 2018)	16
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	25
<i>In re 7th Street and Beardsley P'ship</i> , 181 B.R. 426 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 1994).....	30
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props. Inc. (In re Transwest Resort Props., Inc.)</i> , 554 B.R. 894 (D. Ariz. 2016)	24
<i>Murray v. Franke-Misal Techs. Grp., L.L.C. (In re Supernatural Foods, L.L.C.)</i> , 268 B.R. 759 (Bankr. M.D. La. 2001)	24

Statutes & Rules

11 U.S.C. § 101 (2018)	23, 25, 27
11 U.S.C. § 102 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 105 (2018).....	27
11 U.S.C. § 362 (2018)	13
11 U.S.C. § 365 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 546 (1992)	9, 10, 14
11 U.S.C. § 1101 (2018)	11
11 U.S.C. § 1107 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1123 (2018)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1124 (2018)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1126 (2018)	25
11 U.S.C. § 1129 (2018)	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History

Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984.....	13, 14
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978	13
Bankruptcy Technical Amendments Act of 1980.....	13
Bankruptcy Act of 1938.....	6, 30
S. Rep. No. 100-505 (1988).....	14, 17

BOOKS AND TREATISES

3 *Collier on Bankruptcy* (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds.,
16th ed. rev. 2019).....12, 13, 17
7 *Collier on Bankruptcy* (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer, eds.,
16th ed. rev. 2019).....12, 17, 18

PERIODICALS

Ralph Brubaker, *Assumption of Nonassignable Executory Contracts: Herein of Ambiguous
“Applicable Law,” Meaningless Statutory Amendments, and an Absurd View of the Absurd*, 24
Bankr. L. Letter 10, Oct. 2004.....20, 23

David R. Kuney, *Intellectual Property in Bankruptcy Court: The Search for a More Coherent
Standard in Dealing with a Debtor’s Right to Assume and Assign Technology Licenses*, 9 Am.
Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 593 (2001)20

Daniel J. Bussel & Edward A. Friedler, *The Limits on Assuming and Assigning Executory
Contracts*, 74 Am. Bankr. L.J. 321 (2000)22

P. Murphy, CREDITOR'S RIGHTS IN BANKRUPTCY, § 16.11, at 16–20 (1980).....32

REPORTS

American Bankruptcy Institute Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11, 2012-2014 Final
Report and Recommendations 122 (2014)20

Report of the Commission on the Bankruptcy Laws of the United States, H.R. Doc. No. 137, pt.
ii, §§ 7–303(7) & (8) and 7–310(d)(1) (1973), VOL. B COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY App. Pt.
4(c) at 816 & 826 (Alan N. Resnik & Harry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2012).....31
